

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Stuart Williams, Stacey Jassey, Mary
Phipps, Andrew Behm, James Bialke, Amy
Paradis, Rabih Nahas, Samantha Schirmer,
and Kendra Metz, in their official
capacities as members of the Minnesota
Board of Pharmacy; and
Nate Clark, Peter Benner, Suyapa
Miranda, David Fisher, Jodi Harpstead,
Phil Norrgard, Stephanie Stoffel, and
Andrew Whitman, in their official
capacities as members of the Board of
MNsure,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1497-DSD-DTS

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE ACT COMPELS <i>PER SE</i> TAKINGS OF INSULIN MANUFACTURERS’ PERSONAL PROPERTY.....	4
A. Because The Act Appropriates Personal Property, It Causes <i>Per Se</i> Takings.....	4
B. It Is Irrelevant That The Act Does Not Appropriate Insulin For The Government’s Own Use.....	8
C. The Act’s Purpose Has No Bearing On Whether It Gives Rise To <i>Per Se</i> Takings.....	9
D. There Is No “Nuisance Exception” To The <i>Per Se</i> Takings Rule For Physical Appropriations Of Property.....	13
E. Insulin Manufacturers Did Not Relinquish Their Property Rights As Part Of A Voluntary Exchange For Licensure In Minnesota.....	16
F. There Is No “Medical Products Exception” To The <i>Per Se</i> Takings Rule For Physical Appropriations Of Property.....	20
II. MANUFACTURERS NEED NOT SUFFER A “NET LOSS” TO ESTABLISH A COMPENSABLE TAKING.....	23
III. PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN FEDERAL COURT IS NOT FORECLOSED BY STATE-LAW REMEDIES.....	27
A. PhRMA Is Entitled To Injunctive Relief.....	28
B. PhRMA Is Entitled To Declaratory Relief.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Ins. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 836 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2015).....	4
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 346 U.S. 346 (1953).....	11
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	25
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	32
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	8, 33
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939)	3, 32
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	35

Hendler v. United States,
36 Fed. Cl. 574 (1996) 13

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....*passim*

Hurley v. Kincaid,
285 U.S. 95 (1932) 31

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 230 (2004) 13, 14, 15

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 556 (2004), *vacated*, 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), *aff’d*,
552 U.S. 130 (2008) 14

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 3, 27, 31, 38

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 7

Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis,
435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006) 30

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 4

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....*passim*

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 13, 14

McShane v. City of Faribault,
292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980), *abrogated in part by DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.*, 811 N.W.2d 610 (2012)..... 28, 29

Miller v. Schoene,
276 U.S. 272 (1928) 11

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 19, 20

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887) 10, 11

Munn v. Illinois,
 94 U.S. 113 (1877) 10

Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Walters,
 294 U.S. 405 (1935) 11

Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. N.Y. State Energy Research & Dev. Auth.,
 265 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) 33

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 7

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
 260 U.S. 393 (1922) 5, 36

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
 438 U.S. 124 (1978) 5

Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,
 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872) 11

Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 108 (1974) 32, 33

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992) 33

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 17, 18

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Detco Indus., Inc.,
 426 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005) 37, 38

Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent,
 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018) 21, 22

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 37, 38

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
 428 U.S. 1 (1976) 11

U.S. ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
 992 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Minn. 1998) 32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B) 23

Minn. Stat. § 62Q.48, subd. (2)(e), (3) 24

Minn. Stat. § 117.031 35

Minn. Stat. § 117.045 35

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 3(d) 34

Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subd. 16..... 30

Minn. Stat. § 151.252, subd. 1(d) 16

Minn. Stat. § 617.81, subd. 2(v)-(vii)..... 16

Scholarly Authority

Fran Quigley, *Tell Me How It Ends: The Path to Nationalizing the U.S. Pharmaceutical Industry*, 53(4) U. Mich. J.L. Reform 755 (2020)..... 23

Other Authorities

Insulin Affordability, Eli Lilly & Co., <https://www.insulinaffordability.com> (last visited Nov. 17, 2020)..... 36

NovoCare®, Novo Nordisk, <https://www.novocare.com/> (last visited Nov. 17, 2020) 36

Patient Assistance Connection, Sanofi, <https://www.sanofipatientconnection.com/> (last visited Nov. 17, 2020) 36
